

No. 25-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,

ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CITIZENSHIP LAW SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

NOAH A. LEVINE

Counsel of Record

JUAN M. RUIZ TORO

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

7 World Trade Center

250 Greenwich Street

New York, NY 10007

(212) 230-8800

noah.levine@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE TEXT OF SECTION 1401(a) MUST BE INTERPRETED BASED ON ITS MEANING AT THE TIME OF ENACTMENT	5
II. THE NATIONALITY ACT OF 1940 CODIFIED THE SETTLED RULE OF TERRITORIAL BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP, WHICH DID NOT TURN ON THE DOMICILE OR LAWFUL PRESENCE OF THE CHILD'S PARENTS	7
A. The Text And Structure Of The Nationality Act	8
B. History Leading Up To The 1940 Act.....	10
C. Relief From Deportation For Noncitizen Parents Of U.S.- Born Citizen Children	15
D. The Development, Consideration, And Enactment Of The 1940 Nationality Act	18
III. THE 1952 IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT RECODIFIED THE SETTLED RULE OF TERRITORIAL BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP	22
A. The Recodification Of Territorial Birthright Citizenship	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Suspension Of Deportation Of Noncitizen Parents Based On Hardship To Their U.S.-Born Citizen Children.....	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	7
<i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	3, 6
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	9
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	9
<i>Ex parte Lopez</i> , 6 F. Supp. 342 (S.D. Tex. 1934).....	15
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	5, 10
<i>Fourco Glass Company v. Transmirra Products Corporation</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	22
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022)	3, 6
<i>Lackey v. Stinnie</i> , 604 U.S. 192 (2025)	5
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	7
<i>Morrison v. California</i> , 291 U.S. 82 (1934).....	15
<i>Perez v. Brownell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958)	18
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	6
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	6
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2013)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Hintopoulos v. Shaughnessy</i> , 353 U.S. 72 (1957).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	2, 11, 12, 14, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , No. 449 (U.S.)	11
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
8 U.S.C.	
§155 (1946)	29
§1229b.....	17
§1401.....	2, 5, 7
18 U.S.C. §1584	7
Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153.....	15
Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-176, 43 Stat. 253.....	9
Act of Feb. 25, 1927, Pub. L. No. 69-640, 44 Stat. 1234	9
Private Law No. 76-225, 53 Stat. 1529 (1939).....	17
Alien Registration Act of 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-670, 54 Stat. 670.....	17, 24
Nationality Act of 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-853, 54 Stat. 1137	7, 8, 9, 10, 23
Private Law No. 76-329, 54 Stat. 1267 (1940).....	17
Act of July 1, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-863, 62 Stat. 1206	24
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
22 C.F.R.	
§33.23 (1938).....	22
§33.24 (1938).....	22
§79.137 (1938).....	11
LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
S. Con. Res. 40, 81st Cong., 63 Stat. 1234 (1st Sess. 1949)	28
S. Con. Res. 44, 81st Cong., 64 Stat. A291 (Mar. 1, 1950)	27
S. Con. Res. 66, 82d Cong., 66 Stat. B44 (1952).....	26
S. Con. Res. 25, 83d Cong., 67 Stat. B55 (1st Sess. 1953)	29
Deportation Suspensions, S. Con. Res. 21, 86th Cong., 73 Stat. B12 (1959).....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 76-773 (1939).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 76-1107 (1939).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952).....	23, 24
S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950).....	23
S. Rep. No. 82-1673 (2d Sess. 1952).....	28
80 Cong. Rec. 5952 (1936)	15
81 Cong. Rec. 5561 (June 10, 1937).....	16
86 Cong. Rec. 11943 (1940)	18
98 Cong. Rec. 7786 (1952)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
98 Cong. Rec. 9418 (1952)	28
<i>Deportation of Criminals, Preservation of Family Units, Permit Noncriminal Aliens to Legalize Their Status, Hearings on S. 2969 Before the Senate Committee on Immigration & Naturalization, 74th Cong. (1936)</i>	16
House Committee on Immigration & Naturalization, 76th Cong., <i>Nationality Laws of the United States: Message from the President of the United States</i> (June 13, 1938).....	19
<i>To Revise and Codify the Nationality Laws of the United States into a Comprehensive Nationality Code: Hearing Before the House Committee on Immigration & Naturalization, 76th Cong. (1940)</i>	20
<i>Facts and Pertinent Provisions of Law in Cases of Certain Aliens, H.R. Doc. No. 77-47 (1st Sess. 1941).....</i>	25
<i>Facts and Pertinent Provisions of Law in Cases of Certain Aliens, H.R. Doc. No. 77-541 (2d Sess. 1942).....</i>	25, 26
<i>Aliens Whose Deportation Has Been Suspended for More than 6 Months, H.R. Doc. No. 78-144 (1st Sess. 1943).....</i>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Executive Order No. 6115, <i>Revision and Codification of the Nationality Laws of the United States</i> (Apr. 25, 1933), https://tinyurl.com/2jxak9uk	18
Executive Order No. 14,160, <i>Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship</i> , 90 Fed. Reg. 8449 (Jan. 20, 2025)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Flournoy, Richard W., <i>Dual Nationality and Election</i> , 30 Yale L.J. 545 (1921).....	14
Guzmán, Romeo, <i>I Want to Return to My Country: Ethnic Mexicans Request the Right to Return During the Great Depression</i> , 44 Journal of Am. Ethnic History 100 (2025)	21, 22
3 Hackworth, Green H., <i>Digest of International Law</i> (1942)	14
<i>Memorandum of the Office of Solicitor for Department of State</i> (Feb. 6, 1930)	14
Neuman, Gerald L., <i>Lessons for Birthright Citizenship from Suspension of Deportation</i> (Dec. 31, 2025), https://ssrn.com/abstract=5991454 ... 16, 26, 27, 28, 29	
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Spanish Treaty Claims Commission, Department of Justice, <i>Final Report of William Wallace Brown, Assistant Attorney-General</i> (1910).....	13
United States Department of Labor & Commerce, <i>Treaty, Laws, and Regulations Governing the Admission of Chinese</i> (1907)	13
United States Department of Labor, <i>Treaty, Laws, and Rules Governing the Admission of Chinese</i> (1912) (printing regulations approved April 18, 1910)	13
United States Department of State, <i>Regulations Governing the Consular Service of the United States</i> (1926)	11
United States Department of State, <i>Regulations Prescribed for the Use of the Consular Service</i> (1896).....	11
8 Whiteman, Marjorie M., <i>Digest of International Law</i> (1967)	14
